equity in functional currency are shown in the table below:

2009 2008 2007

697 (2,022) 2,184

241 94 606

5 64 183

(285) (9) 73

17,586 10,617 19,056

3,544 2,954 3,079

2,207 1,257 2,166

1,948 1,4131,733

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 119

1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AEGON N.V.  NOTE 4

The exchange rates for US dollar and UK pound per Euro for

each of the last five year-ends are set forth in the table below:

Closing rates 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

USD 1.44 1.39 1.47 1.32 1.18

GBP 0.89 0.95 0.73 0.67 0.69

AEGON group companies’ foreign currency exposure from

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies is not material.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF NET INCOME AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY TO TRANSLATION RISK

The estimated approximate effects on net income and

shareholders’ equity of movements in the exchange rates of

AEGON’s non-euro currencies relative to the euro as included in

the table below, are due to the translation of subsidiaries and

joint-ventures in the consolidated financial statements.

Estimated approximate Estimated approximate
Movement of markets 1 effects on net income effects on equity

2009

Increase by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro 78 2,009

Decrease by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro

2008

Increase by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro (204) 1,180

Decrease by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro 204 (1,180)

(78) (2,009)

The effect of currency exchange movements is reflected as a one-time shift up or down in the value of the non-euro currencies relative to the euro on
December 31.

INTEREST RATE RISK

AEGON bears interest rate risk with many of its products. In

cases where cash flows are highly predictable, investing in

assets that closely match the cashflow profile of the liabilities

can offset this risk. For some AEGON country units, local capital

markets are not well developed, which prevents the complete

matching of assets and liabilities for those businesses.

For some products, cash flows are less predictable as a result